

No. 13-1175

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Kevin K. Russell  
Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636

*Harvard Law School  
Supreme Court Litigation  
Clinic*

Frank A. Weiser  
*Counsel of Record*  
3460 Wilshire Blvd.  
Suite 1212  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(213) 384-6964  
*maimons@aol.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Background Of The Ordinance .....	2
II. Facts And Procedural History .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The Court Should Dismiss This Case As Improvidently Granted. ....	12
II. The Ninth Circuit Properly Entertained Respondents’ Facial Challenge.....	16
III. The Ordinance Is Unconstitutional On Its Face.....	24
A. The Fourth Amendment Requires An Opportunity For Pre-Compliance Judicial Review Before The Government Can Conduct A Regulatory Search.....	25
B. The Pervasively Regulated Industries Exception Is Inapplicable.....	29
1. Hotels Are Not “Pervasively Regulated.”.....	30
2. Section 41.49 Does Not Satisfy The Test Applied To Pervasively Regulated Industries.....	34
3. This Case Is Distinguishable From <i>Burger</i> . ....	42
C. Section 41.49 Is Also Unconstitutional Because Its Principal Purpose Is Facilitating Warrantless Searches In Aid	

Of Criminal Investigations Of Hotel Guests. ....	44
D. In Light Of The Foregoing, Section 41.49 Is Facially Unconstitutional Under <i>Salerno</i> . ....	48
IV. Petitioner’s Remaining Arguments Are Meritless. ....	52
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	10, 25, 35
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	52
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	20
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	4
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	23, 59
<i>Brock v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 994 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	57
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	58
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	51
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	27, 36, 40, 54
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	17, 18
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	44, 45, 47
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	21

<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970) .....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Blinn</i> , 503 N.E.2d 25 (Mass. 1987) .....	8, 14
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	25
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....	45
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981) .....	passim
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	7
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .....	passim
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906) .....	55
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966) .....	55
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) .....	45
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001) .....	36
<i>In re Lowenthal</i> , 15 P. 359 (Cal. 1887) .....	49
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	1, 20, 31
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue &amp; Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	16, 50

<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	17
<i>McLaughlin v. A.B. Chance Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 724 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	57
<i>McLaughlin v. Kings Island, Div. of Taft Broad. Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	57
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012) .....	40
<i>Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) .....	45
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	41
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	35
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	25, 40, 48
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	14
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	29
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691, 700 (1987) .....	passim
<i>Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946) .....	55
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438, 479 (1928) .....	1
<i>Paxton’s Case</i> , 1 Quincy 51 (Mass. 1761) .....	23

<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	17, 19, 49
<i>Rex v. Purnell</i> , (1748) 96 Eng. Rep. 20 (K.B.) .....	55
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	18, 31, 36, 53
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	16
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	35
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	18
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	57
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	passim
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	27
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979) .....	17, 19, 49
<i>United Rys. &amp; Elec. Co. of Balt. v. West</i> , 280 U.S. 234 (1930) .....	14
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972) .....	30
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	27, 36



<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951) .....	29, 35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	31, 55
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) .....	31
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	53
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	16, 23, 48
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	1, 25, 27
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	40
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 801 (1996) .....	41
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend IV .....	passim
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2201(c) .....	28
Cal. Penal Code § 148(a)(1) .....	49
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)(6)(L)(i) .....	28
Consumer Product Safety Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2076(b)(3)-(4), 2076(c) .....	28
Federal Energy Administration Act of 1974, 15 U.S.C. § 772(e) .....	28

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 49 .....	28
Higher Education Act of 1965, 20 U.S.C. § 1097a .....	28
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 11.00(m) .....	3, 46, 49
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code §§ 21.1.1-21.17.5 .....	32
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 41.49 .....	passim
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 41.49(2)(b) .....	2, 56
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 41.49(3)(a) .....	3, 50
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 41.49(3)(b) .....	50
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 41.49(3)(c) .....	50
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 41.49(3)(d) .....	50
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 41.49(4)(a) .....	2
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 41.49(4)(c) .....	2, 56
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 41.49(6)(a) .....	3
L.A., Cal., Municipal Code § 41.49(6)(b) .....	3
Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 657 .....	28
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2610(a), 2616 .....	28
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. § 4326(b) .....	28
Veterans Employment Opportunities Act of 1998, 5 U.S.C. § 3330a(b) .....	28
10 U.S.C. § 2313(b) .....	28
41 U.S.C. § 610 .....	28

### Regulations

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 15, § 81.10 (1986).....	43
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 15, § 81.12 (1986).....	43
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 15, § 81.2 (1986).....	43
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 15, § 81.8 (1986).....	43
30 C.F.R. §§ 100.1-100.5.....	40
47 C.F.R. §§ 24.1-24.839.....	31

### Other Authorities

LOUIS BRANDEIS, OTHER PEOPLE’S MONEY (1914).....	1
WILLIAM J. CUDDIHY, THE FOURTH AMENDMENT: ORIGINS AND ORIGINAL MEANING 602-1791 (2009).....	23, 58
David Allen Fyfe, <i>Commerce and Sociability in Small-Town America: Explorations in Historical GIScience</i> (2008).....	58
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, SEARCH & SEIZURE: A TREATISE ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT (5th ed. 2012).....	36
John C. Yoo, <i>BCW Treaties and the Constitution, in THE NEW TERROR</i> (Sidney D. Drell et al. eds., 1999).....	42
